
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of a General Investigation to
Determine the Commission's Jurisdiction over
Municipal Energy Agencies.

)
) Docket No. 18-GIME-217-GIE
)

PETITION TO INTERVENE, ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

AND MOTION TO FILE OUT OF TIME

The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire") moves the State Corporation Commission

of the State of Kansas ("Commission") to file out of time for an order permitting it to intervene in the

above-captioned matter pursuant to K.S.A. 77-521 and K.A.R. 82-1-225.  In support thereof, Empire

states as follows:

1.         On November 28, 2017, the Commission opened the above-captioned docket.  Pursuant

to the Order, the general investigation into the extent of the Commission's jurisdiction over municipal

energy agencies will focus on:

a) Do the MEAs' enumerated powers under K.S.A. 12-895 fall outside the
scope of the Commission's jurisdictional authority under K.S.A. 12-8,111?

b) Does K.S.A. 12-855, et seq. limit the Commission's jurisdiction over
MEAs?

c) Other than for purposes of certification under K. S .A. 66-131, is the
Commission's authority to regulate MEAs the same as its authority to regulate public
utilities, including actions taken by MEAs pursuant the MEA Act?; and

d) List the areas of operation where the Commission lacks authority or
jurisdiction to regulate an MEA as if it were a public utility. State the legal authority
denying the Commission's authority or jurisdiction.

2. Empire is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of

Kansas and is engaged in doing business in said state.  Empire is a holder of a Certificate from the

Commission to conduct the business of an electric utility in Kansas.  Empire provides wholesale

service to a member of a municipal energy agency, i.e., the City of Chetopa, Kansas, and therefore,
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any policy or jurisdictional issues decided in this general investigation regarding municipal energy

agencies could have an impact on Empire.

3. Empire respectfully moves to intervene in the captioned proceeding.

4. James G. Flaherty of Anderson & Byrd, LLP, hereby enters his appearance as counsel

on behalf of The Empire District Electric Company pursuant to paragraph C of the Order.  All service,

pleadings, testimony, briefs and orders for the above-captioned case should be directed to the

undersigned and to the following:

Jill Schwartz
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com

Angela M. Cloven
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
acloven@empiredistrict.com

WHEREFORE, Empire respectfully requests the Commission grant it leave to file out of time

and issue an order allowing it to intervene and participate in this docket, including but not limited to

the right to conduct discovery, file pleadings and testimony, present oral argument, and fully

participate in any scheduled hearings, and for such further and other relief as may be appropriate.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty, #11177
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP
216 S. Hickory ~ P. O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas  66067
(785) 242-1234, telephone
(785) 242-1279, facsimile
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
Attorneys for The Empire District Electric Company
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states that he is attorney for

The Empire District Electric Company; that he has read the above and foregoing Petition to Intervene,

Entry of Appearance and Motion to File Out of Time, and the statements contained therein are true.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6th day of December, 2017.

___________________________________________
Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:

3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via U.S. Mail, postage
prepaid, hand-delivery, or electronically, this 6th day of December, 2017, addressed to:  

Glenda Cafer
glenda@caferlaw.com

Terri Pemberton
terri@caferlaw.com

Thomas J. Connors
tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

Todd E. Love
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

David W. Nickel
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

Shonda Rabb
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

Della Smith
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

David H. Snapp
dsnapp3@starrtech.net

E. Jay Deines
ejdeines@ruraltel.net

Susan B. Cunningham
susan.cunningham@dentons.com

Christopher D. Krygier
Chris.Krygier@LibertyUtilities.com

Joseph D. Gasper
gasperlaw@ymail.com

Sarah Steele
ssteele@gilmorebell.com

Mitchell L. Herren
mherren@hinklaw.com

Casey L. Jones
cjones@hinklaw.com

Brett D. Leopold
bleopold@itctransco.com

Robert J. Hack
rob.hack@kcpl.com

Tim Rush
tim.rush@kcpl.com

Roger W. Steiner
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Samuel Feather
s.feather@kcc.ks.gov

Brian G. Fedotin
b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

Stephan Skepnek
s.skepnek@kcc.ks.gov

Paul Mahlberg
mahlberg@kmea.com

Sam Mills
mills@kmea.com

Mark Chesney
mchesney@kpp.agency

Larry Holloway
lholloway@kpp.agency

Curtis M.  Irby
cmirby@sbcglobal.net

Dow Morris
dow.morris@lanescott.coop

Ed Wiltse
ed.wiltse@lanescott.coop

John F. McClymont
jfmc@att.net

Corey Linville
clinville@sunflower.net

Al Tamimi
atamimi@sunflower.net
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Robert Muirhead
bmuirhead@mwenergy.com

Patrick Parke
patparke@mwenergy.com

Randy Magnison
rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop

Anne E. Callenbach
acallenbach@polsinelli.com

Frank A. Caro
fcaro@polsinelli.com

Alan Miller
amiller@ple.coop

Kelly B.  Harrison
kelly.harrison@westarenergy.com

Randy Magnison
rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop

Lindsay Shepard
lshepard@pioneerelectric.coop

Renee  Braun
rbraun@sunflower.net

James Brungardt
jbrungardt@sunflower.net

Thomas K.  Hestermann
tkhestermann@sunflower.net

Amy Fellows Cline
amycline@twgfirm.com

Timothy E. McKee
temckee@twgfirm.com

Tom Lowery
tom@victoryelectric.net

Mark D. Calcara
mcalcara@wcrf.com

Taylor P. Calcara
tcalcara@wcrf.com

James M. McVay
jmcvay@wcrf.com

Mo Awad
mo.awad@westarenergy.com

Cathryn J.  Dinges
cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

Jeffrey L. Martin
jeff.martin@westarenergy.com

Larry Wilkus
larry.wilkus@westarenergy.com

Dennis Deines
dennisd@westerncoop.com

Stacey Malsam
staceym@westerncoop.com

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty
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